
AGENDA # , July 21, 2009 

AKI K. NAKAO, Director 

1401 LAKESIDE DRIVE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612 510208 9700 FAX 510208 9711 www.acgov.org/gsa/ 

July 9,2009 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County ofAlameda 
1221 Oak Street, Suite 536 
Oakland, California 94612-4305 

Dear Board Members: 

SUBJECT:	 ACCEPT THE WORK FOR THE MEDIAN MODIFICATIONS PROJECT 
ASSOCIAJED WIlli THE CASTRO VALLEY LffiRARY; 
PROJECT NO. CPP02C502900000; MASTER CONfRACT NO. 900600; 
PROCUREMENT CONTRACT NO. 3900; AMOUNT: $41,071 

RECOMMENDATION: 

A	 Accept the work of Sposeto Engineering, Inc. (John Sposeto, President), 4301 Bettencourt 
Way, Union City, CA for the Median Modifications Project associated with the Castro Valley 
Library as complete, in the amount of$41,071; and 

B.	 Direct the Clerk of the Board to have the enclosed Notice of Completion and resulting 
Minute Order recorded in the official records ofAlameda County. 

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY: 

On April 28, 2009 your Board approved (Item #10, File #24617) the contract award in the 
amount of$39,600 to Sposeto Engineering, Inc. The project included modifications to the 
Norbridge Avenue median to coincide with the library's new entrance driveway, and is designed 
to discourage, along with new signage, vehicular left turns from the library due to inadequate 
sight lines of oncoming westerly traffic. 

A change order in the amount of $1,471 was approved within the Supplemental Work Allowance 
approved by your Board for a final contract amount of$41,071. The changes were for additional 
sod watering when the County's irrigation system failed. 

ENHANCED CONSTRUCTION OUTREACH PROGRAM rECOP) COMPLIANCE: 

The ECOP participation goals were not applicable as this project was under $125,000. 



______

Honorable Board Members Page 2 July 9, 2009 
Castro Valley Library - Median Modifications 
Acceptance ofWork 

FINANCING:
 

There is no financial impact to the County for these acceptance and recording actions
 

Respectfully submitted,
 

.--1 . Nakao 
Dir ctor, General Services Agency 

AKN:JRK:tro:cs:I:\Board Letters\TSD\Draft Versions\5029 M - Accept Work ofSposeto Engineering Inc .. doc 

Attachments 

cc:	 Susan S. Muranisru, County Administrator
 
Patrick O'Connell, Auditor-Controller
 
Richard Winnie, County Counsel
 
Jean Hofacket, County Librarian
 



CLOSE-OUT INFORMATION
 
MEDIAN MODIFICATIONS AT CASTRO VALLEY LmRARY
 

Project #CPP02C502900000
 

PROJECT: Median Modifications at Castro Valley Library, Castro Valley 

PROJECT MANAGER: Trip Miller, Project Manager, GSA~TSD 

PROJECT OVERVIEW:
 
On April 28, 2009 your Board approved (Item #10, File #24617) the contract award in the
 
amount of $39,600 to Sposeto Engineering, Inc. The project included modifications to
 
the Norbridge Avenue median to coincide with the Library's new entrance driveway. The
 
construction contract was substantially completed on June 15,2009. There was one
 
change order for $1,471.
 

Budget:
 
The project was completed within the Board approved project budget.
 

ENHANCED CONSTRUCTION OUTREACH PROGRAM
 
ECOP did not apply to this project as it was under $125,000.
 

Demo, Excavation, 
Earthwork, Pavin 

pleasanton 
Union Ci 
SanMartin 

$16,410 40% 



Rc<:orde.J at Lhe requesL of. County or Alameda 

Arter Recording. Return to: Alameda County, Clerk or the Board 

1221 Oak Slreet, Room 536 

Oakland, CA 94612 

QIC 20101 

No fee document pursuant to 
Government Code Section 27383 

Nouce IS Hereby Given Tll.al. 

Notice ofCompletion 
(INDIVIDUAL OR CORPORATION) 

I. The work of improvemelll as a whole was completoo upon Lhe herelnaftcr described "",I property on June 15 2009 
2. The name and addIeSS or lhe owner gt\lmg and rihng this notiCe IS 

NAME STREET AND NO. CITY 
County "rAlameda 1121 Oak Streel Oakland 

STATE 
Callfornin 

The interest of said owner was acquired subSeqUeTlll0 the commencement oJ (he work of improvemem from 
NAME STREET AJIID NO. CITY STATE 

NIA 

The names and addresses of aU other co-owncrs. If any. who own.1n est.ale or \nlcrcsr in said real property, whether as joint tenants or (coonlS in common, or 
01 hernrise, an:: 

NAME STREET AND NO. CITY STATE 
NIA 

3 Thal the nature of the interest or estate of the: owner In and [0 sa\d ~I property IS In fee 
NIA 

(if other than in (ee. stnke OUI "':n fee" a.nd insen nature of lnL<:rest Or eslale:::lS ror ex:JmpJe "purrlraser under con/me''', ·'Iessee". ele. 

Thai the n.lmt: or lhc original comruclOr for the work of )mprovernenl referred 10 above is •. _ 

Spnse-to E.ngineering Inc.. (John Soouto Pre5tden[) 4301 Bettencoun Way. Union C~ty. caUrornla 

(if there was nO onglnal conlraclor S[81e 1"10 origlnol con/rae/or") 

5 TIulI lhe streel odd""" oC >aid property i•. ~3!!l6,!!fI!LO ~N'!.!!o!Ir:l!hn!J·.!!dllige...AOvYl<tInl.!l."'c."C"_!!J..ul[lroLV~a!IJIl!J1evili-.C!d!Jalwlflllo.[jcnl1l!.!!a _ 

6.	 lltalLhe "",I property herein rererred 10 is ,.NOted in the Cil)' of ,--..,..".... 
COUnTy of A"'moo.. St.Le ofC.liCornia. lllld pamclIl.,ly d.,cribed as follow. 

Proje<,1 No.CPP02CSOl900000; Conlra., 900600; Median ModJn.otion. 
al Caslro V.lley Library; 3600 NorbrJdge A.enue, Ca.Lro Valley. California 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION INCLUDES: 
I. Minute Order 
2. Boa rd Letter 
3. ""oehmenls A (Clo,eoul Informal ion). 8 (NOII« or Completion) 

Venr.C'L,on for CORPORATE owner' 
STATE OF CAL[fORNIA 
___________________,CounryofAI.med. 

oclPg duly sworn. $Uy
Th.ll he i:'i lhe	 _ 

of	 _ 

_____,___,-.,,--___,------___,~___,:___:..,.tht:. corporation Ihnl 
C~t.'CUIe.J the rort::goin em.ce lUi 'lwtJa or the :::Iforesaid interest or csla1e 10 Ihe 
propt."'rT}' IhC"l'Cin Oeofcribed': I'h~tl he m.ilko thi!' v("fi("icacion on beh.'\lr or :;Bld 
corpornlJon: that he has read S4,id OOI'lcC. :md knoW'S the Conlen[s lht.:reof, and 
IMllhe faces Lhen:in sr.:ued Olt'e lntc. 

SUBSCRlBED AND SWORN TO before me lhis 

________ . 20~

day of 

(Rev. 4171(4) 

-'Cd.·61~,.!1lr~oc;Vt!a!Jjlll.l<c.l:.y	 _ 

I cemly under %ry of peJjury thal lhe fO"'8oing IS LNe ond correcL----h-= ~ 1-.....-..:>'"'~ 
'flip Miller, Project Manager 

VERIFICATION
 
STATE Of CALlFO RNIA
 
:;:;-~ __':"'""_:;:_~--:_;_----__:;::~_;_:_;'Counl)'
of Alameda 
The above subscri!>er being duly swom. says' TIl.1 he/she r."d the f(lre~oing 

nOllce and know$ [he COnLenLS (hereof. and the same 15 true 0 oWTl 
knowlooge. 

Subscribed ,md sworn (0 berore me this _ 

dnyor_~	 ~_, 20 

Notary Public in and for said SI3U;. 

VERIFICATION 

ry [h l (he foregmng is true :::Ind eOTTOCt 

Da'ed: __£.7-T'/"--..:/--=1)=---../~D~5!- a( O.kland. en 


